BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: March 16, 2010

ITEM SUMMARY., JUSTIFICATION and/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Amendment # 6 contract # 07-03-G-140586-0108, Greeley and Hansen, LLC, Program Management
Services for Regional Optimization Master Plan CIP Implementation This amendment adds
$842,230.00 to the contract amount for procurement and service contract document s required to
effectuate the Design Build Operate project delivery method for the Regional Optimization Master Plan
Water Campus Water Reclamation Facility. Funding source: 2004 Bonds Administering Department:
Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department.

Effective Date:

Termination Date:

Original Contract Amount:

Previous Amendment(s):

Previous Contract Amount:

Fhis-Amount this Amendment:

Revised Contract Amount:

Projeqt Manager:

Contract Officer:

March 16, 2010

December 31, 2012
$4,500,000.00

$714,918.00
$5,214,918.00
$842,230.00

$6,057,148.00

Jaime Rivera

Cont#@ M&AM 'D(O

03 - 2010

Effective:

Term \72-2\-\7_

Cost MZ,? 20.00
Rev [72)

Tot : J_Sb‘iz 230.00
NTE B 0O 1,400
Timex : ___J.\JD.,.M_..._w,_.._ S —
Renewal: . ©9~ olL- \2.
Term : _._w\z‘ 3 |- \2

Jerome Rizzo, 740-3245
Procurement Department

Vendqr is using a Social Security Number. No

Synergen BC#/PO#

Pleage return to Harry Lewis.

08032294

Ty OHH- 3542

3. /6- /9

,Z)/uz.

1o
-

=

ZJ/-H du

4

RN A

5T D T = e
Wi fham el _f_r_!::.(_:_ AN A

e

. §-/0
08 - 3- £7/° | ERK OF THE BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG.

ITEM No.




PIMA COUNTY :
REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT
201 NORTH STONE AVENUE

TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1207

MICHAELGRITZUK, P.E. PH: (520) 740-6500

DIRECTOR FAX: (520) 620-0135
March 4, 2010

TO: C.H. Huckelberry, P.E., County Administrator

THRU: John M. Bernal, P.E., Deputy County Admini 'trgtor, Public Works

FROM: Michael Gritzuk, P.E., Director/ff), //,%,

SUBJECT. Amendment #5 ROMP Project/Contre{ System Time Extension and Document Management
Systems Time Extension and Operational Transfer to County, and Amendment #6 Legal and

Financial Consultant Support for the Water Reclamation Campus (WRF) Design-Build-Operate
Procurement Action

The Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (RWRD) réspectfully requests your approval to place Amendment

#5 and Amendment #6 to the Greeley and Hansen / Parsons contract for Program Management Services for
Regional Optimization Master Plan CIP Implementation Program

on the addendum for the March 16th Board of Supervisors meeting.

Amendmjent #5, in the amount of $746,918, will allow for the extension beyond the first year of the contract of GH/P to
suppoit dfthe Project Controls, Document Management and Construction Management systems. The original contract
was au estimated level of effort that has been determined to be lower than the actual effort to host and maintain the
Project Control Systems. The extension will allow the coordination with Pima County IT to transfer the system to
Caunty infrastructure and administration. It is RWRD’s goal, with PC IT support, to assume ownership of the
Cccurienlts and Project Controls system and relieve the consultant of the hosting and administration functions of the
ROMP- Froject Controls Systems. Amendments #5.is needed as soon as possible to allow for the continued

dcvelcurrient of the WRF Design-Build-Operate procurement documents, and meet our December 2010 deadline to
award theg DBO contract.

Amendment #6, in the amount of $842,230, will allow for the assistance of subject matter experts in the legal and
firancizl aspects of the Design Build Operate (DBO) procurement method. The original ROMP Program planning
dccument called for the use of the CMAR procurement method for the new Water Reclamation Campus. Upon further
review, it was determined that the DBO procurement method will provide the most benefit to the Department. Due to
ths long term relationship with the selected firm, and the many details involved in the development of the contractual
relationship, expert assistance is required to reach the most advantageous terms for the County. Amendment #6 is
neaded tq expediently transfer the operation of the Document Management System to the County ITD servers and
minimize further expenses for the Consultant to operate and maintain this system.

Yaur gpprpval of this request is appreciated. If you should have any questions or need additional information, please
feel free tg contact us. <g¢ M }M N~ W )f W QMXé‘f /I :

[CONCYR o
(¢ _ =
. ~ 2/5 /2 E
Jehn i Bernal, P.E.,'Deputy County Administrator Date =
. )

=

AF’I?EV ED): :_L:{
o, 25/l £
C.!1. Hiickplberry, P.E., County Adminisydr Date =
e

=

i



&5z

PIMA COUNTY
REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT
201 NORTH STONE AVENUE
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1207

MICHAEL GRITZUK, P.E. PH: (520) 740-6500

DIRECTOR FAX: (520) 620-0135
January 25, 2010

TO: C.H. Huckelberry, P.E., County Administrator

THRU: John M. Bernal, P.E., Deputy County Administrator, Public Works

FROM: Michael Gritzuk, P.E., Directo%%/ ; /L

SUBJECT:  Amendment #6: ROMP Design Build Operate (DBO) Procurement Document Development

The Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (RWRD) respectfully requests your approval of Amendment #6 to
the Greeley & Hansen / Parsons (GH/P) contract for Program Management Services, Regional Optimization
Master Plan CIP Implementation. The GH/P contract was developed under the assumption that all ROMP projects

would follow the Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) delivery method, and that GH/P would assist with
procurement activities.

The produrement options for the Water Reclamation Campus have been refined in the past 18 month, and it has been
deterzuingd that the most advantageous procurement method for the Water Reclamation Campus is the Design, Build,
Operaie (DBO) procurement method. The development of DBO Procurement documents, due to the long term
relaticship nature of the contract, requires specialized input from GH/P and their subcontracted attorneys and
financial| consultants knowledgeable in these contractual instruments. Amendment #6 will allow for the sub-
<ontracting of consulting services for subject matter experts in this type of contractual relationship, to advice Pima

County in the development of the Design, Build, Operate contracts and the development of the final Procurement
Tackage ffor this project.

The progosed Amendment will increase the Program Management Services, Regional Optimization Master Plan
CIP ymplementation contract in the amount of $842,230.

Your approval of this request is appreciated. If you should have any questions or need additional information, please
izel fr2e fo contact us.

CONCUR:
)

Chho (40 Yy /28
John j/Bernal, P.E., Deputy County-Administrator D

ate

‘-'.Plér:‘O‘Zl\':D:
C//%W 2/22//6

C.H. {Mudkelberry, P.E., County Administrator Date

MG:ew
ces Eric Wieduwilt, Deputy Directerof Planning and Engineering, RWRD
Michael Kostrzewski, CIP Program Manager, RWRD




!
p

' ‘v‘PIMA‘COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION

CONTRACT NO.: 07-03-G-140586-0108

AMENDMENT NO.: Six (8)
FUNDING: 2004 Bond Funds

- DEPARTMENT
.VPROJECT: Program Management Services for Regional CONTRACT
Optimization Master Plan CIP Implementation
NO.07-63-C- /540586~ vio
CONSULTANT: Greeley and Hansen, LLC .
2800 North 44" Street, Suite 650 AMENDMENT NO. d¢
Phoenix. AZ 85008 This number must appear on all
' invoices, correspondsnce and

documents  periaining to this
contract.

CONTRACT TERM: 01/01/08 - 12/31/10 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $  4,500,000.00
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 12/31/12 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): $ 714,918.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: N/A AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 842,230.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 6,057,148.00
CONTRACT AMENDMENT
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and

WHER

EAS, as provided under the contract original scope of work as Task 16, CONSULTANT was to provide

support services to COUNTY in the determination of the most cost effective project delivery method for the Water
Campus WREF facility; and '

WHER

WHER

EAS, the most cost effective delivery method has been identified as Design Build Operate (DBO); and

EAS, COUNTY requires the continued support of CONSULTANT for the development of procurement

amdSe

WHER]
is 2=ceg

NOWY,

CH=N

ADr:
Tasx 1

REFLA
Proros

Thic' A

All nithg

vice contract documents to effectuate the DBO project delivery; and

EAS, CONSULTANT is qualified to provide this support and has proposed pricing for these services that
ptable to COUNTY.

THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

GE: ARTICLE lll- COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, first paragraph to read:

“In consideration of the services specified in the Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay CONSULTANT inan
amount not to exceed SIX MILLION FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT
DOLLARS ($6,057,148.00)."

Fo EXHIBIT A — Scope of Engineering Services, EXHIBIT A Scope of Engineering Services Amendment No. 6
B Scope Supplement (5 pages attached).

ACE: Exhibit D Estimated Fee Proposal Amendment No. 5 (4 pages attached) with Exhibit D Estimated Fee
al Amendment No. 6 (4 pages attached).

mendment shall be effective upon the approval of the Pima County Board of Supervisors.

br provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding

upen tihe parties.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this amendment on the dates written below.

su LTANT:

PIMA COUNTY:

Chair, \%‘c;féd ‘i)fSSl%)De]rﬁisors

Date

Dat

ATTEST:

i

Clerk of the Board

MAR 16 2010
Date
(. (Ve sT]
Deputy County Attorney /
o )

Date




Pima Cohnly Re‘gional Wasltewaler Reclamation Department

Frogram tlanagemant Semices
ROMP-CIP Implementation

Scope of Englneermg Services Amendment

Exhlblt A- Amendment No. 6

EXHIBIT A

Scope of Enqmeermq Serwces

’ .Arh'e‘n'dme‘nt' No. 6 Task 16 Scope Supplement




Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamalion Deparntment

Program Liaragement Services
RO iP C lF’ implementation

N R Scope of Program Management Services
T ' . ExhlbrtA Amendment No. 6

~ Table of Contents -

| Intreduction ..... Cresnemseesisminsi 1
"Scope Changes ........ ...... .......... 1 -

‘Task 16 Procurement Documentatlon for R O
Water Reclamatlon Campus Assrstance

.......... U |
7 Schedule Modlfrcatlons 2 :
i Budget} Modlficatlons 2

~ List of Tables -
Table 1 Current and Revised Labor Costs

% GREELEYANP HANSEN /PARSONS ) : ' ’ S

5-Proenis Sima Co WES3DE I Contracts Propssal 7 una e Droars Arrenneant g SAmonid Ear ot h JHIANT




Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department

" Program Management Services
ROMP CIP Implementation

Scope of Program Management Services
ExhtbltA Amendment No. 6

., Introductlon

The Program Management Semces are scheduled to comctde wrth the Pima County Regtonal ;
Optimization Master Plan facilities plannmg, design, construction and startup. The scope of services is to
be carried out over 9 years. The services commenced on January 2008 with the first phase of a three
phased program to occur within the first 3 year period of the program. As the program of activities have
. been refined over the first 18 months of the project, we have determined along with the Pima County
"~ Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PFCRWRD) that the Water Reclamation Facility should -
proceed as a design-build-operate which has accelerated some of the upfront efforts of that task and
requires more analysis and evaluatjon of technical materials by the Program Management team than was
: required under the original scope of services. .The acceleration of the project and detailed evaluations and -
- analysis by the Program Management team will provide PCRWRD with better coordmatron and reduce
. overall costs through the desrgn and constructton phases of the pro_]ect : : -

- The Program Management Servrces Contract is dated January 1, 2008 (contract number o
07.03.G.140586.0108 / PO number 08032294). The contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors,

~ commenced on January 1, 2008 and shall terminate on December 31, 2010. The original amount of the

- contract is $4,500,000 and as amended under Amendment No 5 is S 5,214,918, which includes the first
phase of services. To accomplish the accelerated efforts and the detailed techmcal analysesand

valuations under the program management services, the scope of Task 16 in the first phase of the

rogram Management Services will need to be modified and expanded The proposed amendment to the

ask 16 is outlined below N S :

cope Changes

s a result of programmmg the current and near term actwmes the Greeley and Hansen / Parsons (GH/P)
ogram Management team is requesting modifications to Task 16. All other tasks will remain as ”
utlined in Exhibit A of the original contract dated January 1, 2008; and as modified in Amendments 1
rough 5. Descnptron of addmon services 1n Task 16 is provrded below .

f ask 16 Procurement Documentatlon for Water Reclamatlon
| ampus Assistance

\ Exhibit A attached to the contract dated January 17 2008 this task mcluded the followmg

for Prma Counlv 1o dehver the new Waler Reclamanon Campus wnh a desrgn/bmld pro_]ec! delivery
process, several elements will need further development. GH/P will assist PCRWRD in the development

a scope of services for the procurement of services to develop technical documents for the design/build
of the new Water Reclamation Campus. The scope of services shall mclude advisory serwces o

CRWRD durmg the selection of contractors.

he preparalron of the scope of services will not exclude the GH/P team Jrom consideration to provide
1e services identified in the scope. : : : :

GREELEY Ano HANSEN / PARSONS




Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department

* Pragram Management Services
P(J'l” CIP Implementation

Scope of Program Management Services
) ExhlbutA Amendment No. 6

Descrlptlon of Amendment . r
" This task is being advanced to meet current pro_|ect deadlmes for placmg the facility into service under a
 design-build-operate project delivery. The additional effort includes preparing detailed project
requirements and specifications, setting performance and financial benchmarks, evalualmg three (3) sets

of technical proposals, assistance to the County with Proposer mtervnews, and prepanng clarifications and
assistance wnh contract negotlatlons » - r

-Benei‘ t of Amendment

The additional technical evaluatlon and analyses effort wrll protect the County over the term of the
contract (15 years with renewal clause for five (5) more years, or 10 years with renewal clause for two -

- five (5) more years, or five (5) years with renewal clause for three -- five (5) more years, or finally five =
(5) years with renewal clause for 15 more years), by providing technical expertise and financial assistance
dunng the Proposal evaluan,onphase of the Water Reclamation Facility. :

’Task 16 Dellverables :

. Dehverables to be developed as a part of this task mclude the followmg

- Assist the County in executing a DBO procurement process (request for quallﬁcatrons, request for
proposals, and evaluation of proposals) : ,

’ l Assrst PCRWRD on the selection of a successful DBO company

- Orgamze and conduct workshops and review meetmgs with various stakeholders to revnew '
performance and benchmark techmcal and ﬁnanclal reqmrements regardmg the Water :
Reclamatlon Facrllty : . , :

} Schedule Modlflcatlons

As the program of activities have been reﬁned over the first months of the program we have deterrmned
along with PCRWRD that certain tasks will require more time than originally scheduled. While the
. ‘|additional Water Reclamation Facility services are beyond the original scope they are scheduled to be -
-~ |completed within the term of the exnstlng contract schedule Therefore no contract term modrﬁcatnon is
necessary : : :

Budget Modlflcatlons 0

A revised level of effort and compensatlon has been developed for Task 16. Table 1 prowdes current and |
- . |revised budget costs for the individual task modified by this amendment: :

g GREELEY ano HANSEN / PARSONS




Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department

Program Llanagement Services
ROIMP CIP Implementation

Scope of Program Management Services
_ Exhibit A - Amendment No. 6

. Tablet n
~ Current and Revised Labor Costs

Current Revised

Labor Cost L.abor Cost
. $299,424 | $1,051,418

16 — Procurement Documentatmn for Water Reclamahon
Campus RN

The above costs are based on the terms and conditions agreed to under the original agreement including

the use of the 2006 audited overhead costs. Under this amendment the budget for all the other tasks of the .
Program Management Services will remain the same as defined in Amendment No. 5, including the

budget for other direct costs for the program. The above costs are exclusive of fee whlch is provnded n

the reVlsed attached Exhlblt D - Estimated Fee Proposal -

§ GREELEY ano HANSEN / PARSONS




Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department

#iygram hLlanagement Services
RCLIP CIP Implementation

Scope of Engmeermg Servnces Amendment
ExhlbltD Amendment No. 6

EXHIBIT D

~ Estimated Fee Proposal

Améndmen:t No. S




Pima County Regiona_l Wastewater Reclamation Departrnent'

Program Management

ROMP CIP Implementation

" Scope of Program Management Services
: Amendment No. 6

Exhlblt D Estlmated Fee Proposal

Estlmated Costs

Program Management

- Amend No. 5 Change Amend No. 6
Task 1 | |Program Management Plan $ 151,321 : - $ 151,321 |
L Level of Effort ' $ .. $ -
Task 2 |-|Scope Management = - $ . 71855 - $ 71855
' | |Level of Effort $ - - $ . - |
| Task 3 |-|Document Management $ 373,183 - $ 373,183
. Level of Effort : $ e $ .
Task 4 |-|Web-based Electronic Reportlng $ 589,222 - |$ 589,222
.+ | |Level of Effort $ . $ -
| Task 5 |-|Delivery Method Review $ 176,962 - $ 176,962
Level of Effort - , $ - $. - o
Task ' 6 |-|Stakeholder Involvement Plan $ 392,664 - |$ 392664
Level of Effort : ' 3 - $ - -1
Task | 7 |-|Constructability Analysis $ 46,160 - Is 4s180]
' Level of Effort $ - 19 -
Tack | 8 Perfomance Measurements and Management $ 90,518 - $ 90518
v Level of Effort . $ - $ - |
; Task |.9 |-|Architectural Concepts $ 87,303 - $ 87,303
1 Level of Effort $ - $ -
| I Task | 10 | - |Design Guidelines $ 124,666 - |$ 124666
| E | Level of Effort $ - $ -
2 ﬁask 111 | - |Project Dellvery Comphance ' $ 130,692 - $ 130,692
r : Level of Effort. ‘ $ - $ -
! Task [12 | |Value Engineering Procedureisevnews $ 46,191 - $ 46,191
oo Level of Effort $ . $ .-
ETaak 13 | -|Permit Management/Tracking $ 49,459 - |$ 49459 |
E_'_ | |Level of Effort $ - |'s -
' ~Tack |14 | -|Change Management $ 77,346 - $ 77,346
1 ' Level of Effort $ - $ -




e

Prma County Reglonal Wastewater Reclamation Department

Program Management
ROMP CIP Implementatlon

Scope of Program Management Services -

: Amendment No 6

Exhrblt D- Estumated Fee Proposal

Estlmated Costs

Program Management Amend No. 5 Change Amend No. 6
CommlssronlngIStartup/T ralnlngl , Project | - : ot L
Task' 15 |-{Tumover o $ 55,697 - |$ 55697
' 1 |Level of Effort $ : $ -
: Procurement Documentation for Water » . R
Task 16 | -|Reclamation Campus ~~ ~ $ 209424 751,991 $ 1,051,415 |
Level of Effort - $ - Sl $ - - :
e Total Program Management| $ 2,762,662 751,991 | $ 3,514,653
17

- |Time Management

Schedule Management

Task 17 |- $ 135,522 - $ 135,522
B | Level of Effort ~ L $ - L
e _Total Time Management | $ 135,522 - |'$ 135522
- 1
Program Master BudgetIFinanciaI Plan
Tasx " [18 | - |Budget and Costs Management $ 123,741 - |1$ 123,741
B Level of Effort . ' $ - s - |
Task (19| - |Project Delivery Escalation Process % 60,695 - $ 60,695
|~ = || |[Levelof Effort - $ - $ -
Task [0 | -|Financial Management $ 184,318 - $ 184,318
o Level of Effort: $ - $ = - v
fas: [1|-|Estimate Management $ = 54,604 - |$ 54604
Level of Effort $ - $ oo
Task >22’ -|Fixed ASset Management System Coordination $ '14'251 - $ 14,261
Level of Effort , - . S $ -
: e ' Total Report Development| $ 437,619 - | $ 437619
= 11
=isk Adsessment
Task [23 | - |Safety Plan 3 31,043 - $ 31,043
. Level of Effort $ - $ -
Task  [24 |-|QA Plan $ 130,557 - |'s 130557
-7 Level of Effort $ - , $ -
Task 25 | -|Risk Management $ 110,311 - $ 110,311
Level of Effort s - $ -
B - Total Risk Assessment| $§  271,911|8 - |$§ 271,011




Pima County Reglonal Wastewater Reclamatlon Department

Program Management
- ROMP CIP Implementatlon

Scope of Program Management Services

Amendment No 6

Exhlblt D Estlmated Fee Proposal

Estlmated Costs

Program Management

1 Greeley and Hansen | Parsons

Amend No. 5 ~ Change Amend No. 6
Communications Plan - . : - :
Task 26 | - |Reporting and Communications Plan $ 144681 |8 - $ 144,681
| |Level of Effort . . $ = - $ -
T Total Communications Plan| $ 144,681 | § - $ 144,681
Management Information Systems (MIS) - L -
Task ' 27 | - |Reports, Meetmgs and Meetlng Summanes - |$  547605|% - $ 547,605
| |Level of Effort : : $ - $ -
1['otal Management lnformation Systems (MIS) | $§ 547,605 | - | 8 547,605
| Total Specific Reqts./Ongoing Responsibilites Services’ R T S e
Total Specific Reqts /Ongoing Resps. for Tasks 1-27 1 $ 3922813 % ) 751,991 | § 4,674,804
Fee (GH ! P)* on labor costs for Tasks 1 27_ $ 446859 | % 90,239 | $ 537,098
Subcdnsu!tant labor costs $ 377,188 % . | 8§ ar7r188|
— ' Total Labor Costs with Fee Tasks 1-27| § 4,746,860 | $ 842,230 | $ 5,589,090
{Leve: of Effort Services S LT ,
fask | 28|-|Level of Effort Allotment : $ 90068 - |$ 9,006
Fe= ((:H ! P) on labor costs for Task 28 $ 1,080 | $ Sk 1,080
o it Total Labor Costs with Fee Task28| $§ 10,086 | $ - | $ 10,086
Tot=i Sprvices Costs Summary : L T
- Tozal Labor Costs with Fee Tasks 1-27 $ 4,746,860 | % 842,230 | $ 5,589,090
| Total Labor Costs with Fee Task 28 $ 100868 - |$ 10086
1 Ormer|Direct Costs a » $  457,9721% - - $ 457,972
11 L Total Project Costs (not to exceed) | $ 5,214,918 | § 842,230 | $ 6,057,148
GFiP | |






